

CITY OF LONG BEACH

C-10

DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY CLERK

333 W. Ocean Blvd.

Long Beach, CA 90802

(562) 570-7479 FAX (562) 570-6789

ELECTION BUREAU

November 3, 2009

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

RECOMMENDATION:

Recommendation to adopt the attached Resolution relating to the Long Beach Unified School District Special Election on Tuesday, December 29, 2009.

DISCUSSION

Long Beach City Charter Section 1907 requires that the City Clerk, no later than 30 days prior to each election, "enter the names of the candidates nominated in a list with the offices to be filled, and . . . certify such list to the City Council as being the list of candidates nominated as required by law." Pursuant to this section, the attached list of certified candidates has been prepared and is hereby forwarded to the City Council.

The City Attorney has prepared the attached Resolution designating the official ballot listing of the candidates that have been nominated for the Long Beach Unified School District Special Election.

FISCAL IMPACT

Costs for this Special Election are estimated at \$223,433.00, and are being paid by the Long Beach Unified School District.

None.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

LARRY HERRERA CITY CLERK

Attachments

I, Larry Herrera, City Clerk, hereby certify to the City Council that the following list is the list of candidates nominated as required by law, in the Secretary of State's randomized alphabetical order, in the Long Beach Unified School District Special Election on Tuesday, December 29, 2009:

Office

Long Beach Unified School District Governing Board Member Area 3

Name as to Appear on Ballot

John J. Mc Ginnis Richard G. Lewis, Jr. Kate Erin Conrath Raymond Chavarria Pauline Gonzalez Stenberg

Larry Herrera, City Clerk

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4664

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH DESIGNATING THE BALLOT LISTING OF THE CANDIDATES WHICH HAVE BEEN NOMINATED FOR THE SPECIAL ELECTION ON TUESDAY, DECEMBER 29, 2009

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Long Beach City Charter the City Council has called a special election for the Office of Board Member for District Area 3, to be held on December 29, 2009; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with City Charter Section 1907, the City Clerk has submitted to the City Council a certified list of the candidates which have been duly nominated as required by law for the elective office to be voted on at said election, and the names are listed for each such office in the order of the randomized alphabet selected by the Secretary of State in a drawing held on October 5, 2009, pursuant to California Elections Code Section 13113;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. That the following list which has been regularly certified by the City Clerk sets forth the candidates nominated as required by law for the offices shown and is in the order of the randomized alphabet selected by the Secretary of State:

23 || ///

24 || ///

25 | ///

26 | ///

27 || ///

28 || ///

1

1 Office Name as to Appear on Ballot Long Beach Unified School District John J. McGinnis Governing Board Member Area 3 Richard G. Lewis, Jr. Kate Erin Conrath Raymond Chavarria Pauline Gonzalez Stenberg The office to be filled and the names of the candidates for election to the office shall be arranged on the ballot in the order indicated above; the ballots to be used for Long Beach Unified School District Governing Board Member Area 3 shall only contain the names of those candidates who have been duly nominated by petition for the respective district. Section 2. The City Clerk shall cause the list of nominees to be published in accordance with California Elections Code Section 12110 and California Government Code Section 6066. Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution. I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of ______, 2009 by the following vote: Ayes: Councilmembers: Councilmembers: Noes: Absent: Councilmembers:

City Clerk